

STATE OF MAINE

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. WAL-24-181**

MATTHEW PENDLETON

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MAINE

Appellee

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**ON APPEAL BY MATTHEW PENDLETON
FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL COURT**

**Christopher MacLean, Esq.
Maine Bar No. 8350
Attorney for Appellant
DIRIGO LAW GROUP LLP
20 Mechanic Street
Camden, Maine 04843
(207) 236-2500
chris@dirigolawgroup.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENTS OF APELLEE 1

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING, IN PART, DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN LIMINE AND ALLOWING REDACTED, UNAUTHENTICATED, PREDJUDICIAL, AND IRRELEVANT TEXT MESSAGES TO BE ADMITTED IN EVIDENCE.1

II. DEFENDANT PROPERLY RAISED AND PRESERVED THE ISSUE OF CLAUDIA PENDLETON’S TESTIMONY FOR APPELLATE REVIEW, AND THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND ERRED IN ALLOWING THE WITNESS’S TESTIMONY.4

III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING PEARSON’S TESTIMONY.8

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION WAS SUFFICIENT CURE TO THE EXPOSURE OF INADMISSABLE EVIDENCE AND IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL..... 8

V. THE SENTENCING COURT INCORRECTLY EXTENDED THE MAINE RULES OF EVIDENCE TO APPLY IN PROCEEDINGS OUTSIDE THE RULE’S STATED PERVIEW.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>State v Churchill</i> , 2011 ME 121, 32 A.3d 1026 | 1, 3 |
| <i>State v. Retamozzo</i> , 2016 ME 42, 135 A.3d 98..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 456 A.2d 13, 15 (Me. 1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Campbell v. Texas</i> , 382 S.W.3d 545, 547 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 2 |

Statutory Provisions and Rules:

| | |
|---------------------|---------|
| M.R. Evid. 403..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| M.R. Evid. 404..... | 5, 6 |
| M.R. Evid. 606..... | 10, 11 |

Secondary Sources:

| | |
|---|---|
| Lt. Col. Eric Catto, <i>The Spoof Is In the Evidence: Obtaining Electronic Records to Corroborate Text Message Screenshots</i> , 2020 Army Law., 34 (2020)..... | 2 |
